
 

Please contact Carol Jones on 01270 529952 
E-Mail: carol.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the 
public  

 

Standards Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 18th May, 2009 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 
CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons  
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting. 

 
 

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th March 2009. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. Publicity Working Group  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 5.1 Minutes of Meetings of the Publicity Working Group held on 

 10th March and 28th April 2009 respectively  
 
5.2 Complaints Procedure 
 

The Publicity Working Group is in the process of developing a “user-friendly” leaflet for 
members of the public.  This will identify key issues and provide a simplified 
explanation of how to make a complaint.  The attached will form part of that leaflet and 
is for Members’ consideration.  

 
6. North-West Independent Members Forum  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
 To receive a report following a meeting of the North-West Independent Members’ Forum held 

at Preston on 21st April 2009. 
 
The Committee is asked to endorse the continued representation of independent members 
on this Forum as an approved duty under the Scheme of Members’ Allowances 2009/2010. 

 
 

7. Pilot Compact (Macclesfield Borough Council/Cheshire Association of Local 
Councils)  (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
 To receive a report which was considered by the Macclesfield Standards Committee at its 

meeting on 16th March 2009. 
 
The report gives details of progress in respect of a Pilot Compact which was developed in 
partnership with Standards Committees of Chester, Macclesfield and Vale Royal.  Its aim was 
to reflect the working arrangements between the parties and seek to promote best practice in 
the support of, and engagement with, the Town and Parish Councils in Cheshire.  

 
8. Training Needs for Members   
 
 The Committee is invited to consider future training needs for both Members of the Standards 

Committee itself, and elected Members in general.  

 
9. Terms of Reference - Assessment Sub-Committee and Hearings Sub-

Committee   
 
 The Monitoring Officer to report verbally on practical difficulties encountered with the Terms 

of Reference for both the Assessment Sub-Committee and the Hearings Sub-Committee.  

 
10. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 



 The report relating to the remaining item on the agenda has been withheld from public 
circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1, 2  and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and 
public interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 

 
 

11. Up-date on Complaints Received under the Code of Conduct  (Pages 21 - 22) 
 
 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer which outlines the up-to-date situation in 

respect of complaints made under the Code of Conduct, which have now transferred to 
Cheshire East Council.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee 
held on Tuesday, 10th March, 2009 at East Committee Room, Municipal 

Buildings, Crewe 
 

PRESENT 

 
Councillor Briers (Chairman) 
Councillor Sayer (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Mrs R  Bailey, B Dykes, J Goddard, J Hammond, Mrs M Hollins, 
Mrs M Martin, M Parsons, Eatough and Edwards 
11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Mrs L Smetham and Parish 
Councillor Mrs P Barnett. 

 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 

 
13 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no Members of the Public present who wished to address the 
Committee. 

 
14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Tuesday 
13 January be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

15 LOCAL ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Borough Solicitor on progressing the 
Committee’s local assessment and review function in relation to allegations of 
misconduct and complaints received in relation to the Code of Conduct. 
 
The Committee had decided at its previous meeting to set up an Assessment 
Sub- Committee and a Review Sub -Committee. The role of the Assessment 
Sub- Committee was to make an initial assessment of an allegation and decided 
whether to refer it for further consideration or take no action and the role of the 
Review Sub -Committee was to consider requests for a review of a decision of 
the Assessment Sub- Committee not to take any further action on an allegation. 
 
The Report proposed that the Committee adopt Assessment Criteria to use to 
assess complaints and assist with deciding what action to take, if any.  The 
adoption and publication of Assessment Criteria would ensure that complainants 
could be confident that allegations of misconduct would be taken seriously and 
dealt with appropriately while ensuring efficient use of public money and officers’ 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



and Members’ time.  Draft Assessment Criteria was attached as an Appendix for 
consideration by the Committee.   
 
If either the Assessment Sub-Committee or Review Sub-Committee decided that 
an allegation deserved further investigation a report would be commissioned by, 
or on behalf of, the Monitoring Officer.  If the Assessment Sub -Committee, when 
considering that report, felt the complaint warranted further consideration it was 
proposed that a separate Hearings Sub- Committee would be established to 
consider the report in detail or conduct a hearing and then determine any 
sanctions if a finding of failure to observe the Code of Conduct was made.   
 
The report set out draft Terms of Reference for the Assessment Sub- Committee, 
Review Sub-Committee and Hearings Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(a) the draft Assessment Criteria set out in Appendix 1 be approved and adopted 
subject to an amendment to point 2 relating to Timescale to now  read “The Sub- 
Committee will take into account when the events subject to the complaint took 
place and will not normally investigate or pursue other action if the event occurred 
more than 12 months prior to the complaint being submitted (except if it decides 
there are exceptional circumstances)”; 
 
(b) a separate Hearings Sub- Committee be established; and 
 
(c) the draft Terms of Reference for the Assessment Sub- Committee, Review 
Sub -Committee and Hearings Sub- Committee as set out in Appendices 2, 3   
and 4 to the report be approved and adopted. 

 
 

16 POLITICAL RESTRICTIONS - FUNCTIONS OF THE STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Borough Solicitor on the effect of the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 in relation to 
politically restricted posts. 
 
The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 had made provision for certain 
posts held by local authority officers to be designated as “politically restricted” 
and required local authorities to maintain a list of such posts.  These posts 
included Statutory Officers and Senior Officers and those who had contact with 
the media. 
 
The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act now allocated the 
role in relation to politically restricted posts to Standards Committee rather than 
the Secretary of State.  This meant that Standards Committee would consider 
whether a post should be included on the list of politically restricted post as well 
as determining applications for exemption from political restriction.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted. 

 
 

17 PROMOTING THE WORK OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

 

Page 2



The Committee considered a report of the Working Group that had been set up to 
discuss ways of promoting the work and function of the Committee. 
 
The Working Group had held its first meeting on 17 February and considered a 
number of issues: 
 
� How to link promoting the work of the Committee with any regular publication 

issued by or on behalf of the Council ; 
� Producing a leaflet on the role of the Committee and its terms of reference 

and constitution; 
� Making Town and Parish Councils aware of training DVDs on Standards 

issues. 
 
The Committee agreed it was important to highlight its powerful role, provide 
clear guidance on how a complaint should be made and ensure that members of 
the public were clear about the level of independent membership on the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the issues identified by the Working Group be supported and 
the Group continue to meet to progress promoting the Committee. 

 
 

18 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND FUTURE MEETING DATES  

 
The Committee was advised that a Calendar of Meetings had been produced and 
would be submitted to full Council on 2 April for approval. 
 
The Committee was also advised that at the next meeting the work and progress 
by Macclesfield Borough Council and its recommendations on the Pilot Compact 
with the Cheshire Association of Local Councils (ChALC) would be reported. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(a) training issues be considered further at the next meeting; and  
 
(b) a standard item be included on each agenda outlining current progress on any 
allegations of misconduct and the work of the Sub-Committees. 
 
 

 
 

19 TRAINING DVD  

 
Members of the Committee viewed a training DVD issued by the Standards 
Board for England on local investigations and hearings. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.35 am 
 

Councillor Briers (Chairman) 
 

Page 3



 

Page 4



REPORT OF A MEETING OF THE PUBLICITY SUB-COMMITTEE  
(formerly “Working/Discussion Group”) 

RE: STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
held in Crewe on Tuesday 10th March 2009  

 
PRESENT:   Nigel Briers (Chair), David Sayer, John Goddard, 
  Roger Pomlett and Kenneth Edwards (on behalf of Patsy 
  Barnett from whom apologies were received)  
 
 
The Sub-Committee met at the conclusion of the meeting of the full Standards 
Committee convened for 10.00 am during the course of which the Sub-
Committee was (a) renamed “Publicity Sub-Committee” and (b) authorised to 
continue working to promote awareness of the Standards Committee, its 
purpose and objectives.  
 
PUBLICITY/INFORMATION 
 
Nigel B
[...]
 
Nigel Briers undertook to prepare a guidance and summary of the procedure 
for making a complaint and an explanatory note in relation to the sequence of 
events once a complaint has been lodged; 
 
John Goddard agreed to act as intermediary with a view to arranging a 
meeting with the Leader of the Council/Chief Executive/Monitoring Officer and 
representatives of the Sub-Committee within the timescale 25th to 29th May 
2009 (it being envisaged that a draft of the proposed leaflet would be 
available for submission and consideration at such meeting) 
 
NEXT MEETING 
 
In the course of detailed discussion, the need for an editorial meeting of the 
Sub-Committee became apparent and it was agreed that this would be held at 
Crewe (East Committee Room) on Tuesday, 28th April 2009 at 10.30 am.  
Members, in the meantime, would address the several matters under 
discussion at this meeting with a view to formulating firm and final proposals 
at such editorial meeting.  

Page 6



REPORT OF A MEETING OF THE PUBLICITY SUB-COMMITTEE RE: 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

held in Crewe on Tuesday 28th April 2009 
 
PRESENT:   Nigel Briers (Chair), David Sayer, John Goddard, 
   Michael Garratt and Patsy Barnett 
 
The Sub-Committee met by prior arrangement to progress from an editorial 
standpoint the form and content of the proposed leaflet to be widely 
distributed for the purpose of promoting a clearer understanding of the 
constitution and function of the Cheshire East Standards Committee. 
 
PRELIMINARY DISCUSSION 
 
Before considering in detail the draft paragraphs now submitted in accordance 
with the allocated responsibilities as detailed in the report of the sub-
committee held on the 10th March 2009 there was discussion with regard to 
the now firmly arranged meeting with the Leader of the Council involving 
members of the sub-committee on the 14th May 2009 and on the 6th May 
2009 involving  the Chairman and Vice Chairman with Chris Chapman 
Monitoring Officer.    In respect of the meeting with the Leader of  the Council 
on the 14th May the Chairman reminded members that this would be at 
Westfields and any member wishing to attend would be very welcome.  
 
With particular regard to the earlier  engagement on the 6th May 2009 the 
Chairman highlighted a number of specific issues he considered appropriate 
to be raised with the Monitoring Officer including the constitutional position 
regarding formal adoption of the Code of Conduct by Cheshire East Council, 
whistleblowing, training programmes and the form and content of complaint 
forms.  Members present were encouraged to raise supplemental questions 
which could be considered on the 6th May 2009. 
 
DRAFT PARAGRAPHS 
 
The sub-committee now turned to consider the draft entries for the leaflet 
submitted by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman respectively.    The Vice 
Chairman’s contribution entitled ‘Makeup of the Standards Committee’ 
prompted constructive discussion and was finally approved with certain 
amendments.  The Chairman submitted a comprehensive summary under the 
heading ‘Making a Complaint’ [Copies of the proposed drafts are enclosed as 
appendices ‘A’ and ‘B’ respectively to this report]   The draft foreword and 
introductory paragraph was not available but is hoped that this will be 
forthcoming within the next few days and will be circulated to members of the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman stressed the need for the final draft to be in place before the 
full Standards Committee meets on the 18th May 2009 
 
 
28th April 2009    

Page 7



 

Page 8



MAKE-UP OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

The Standards Committee of Cheshire East Council is drawn widely from across 
the spectrum of the authority. There are eight members who are elected 
Members and reflect the political constitution of the Council as a whole, along 
with three Town/Parish Councillors. 
 
Very importantly, and additionally, there are five appointed and non-political 
independent members selected on merit and experience and these include the 
Chairman and Vice-chairman of the Committee and by this means, the 
Committee conserves not only independence of thought and deliberation, but 
also remains distanced from political influence. Further details of the Committee’s 
role and contact details of the individuals appointed to the Committee are 
available at the Council’s website: www.cheshireeast.gov.uk.  
 
MAKING A COMPLAINT 

 
The Code of Conduct is available to, and accessible by, Council members and 
the general public alike and its principal purpose is to maintain high standards of 
conduct, integrity and good governance in local administration. If you consider 
that a Member of Cheshire East Council or a Member of a Town or Parish 
Council has breached the Code of Conduct for Councillors you should send your 
complaint in writing, to; 
The Monitoring Officer, Cheshire East Council, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach, CW11 1HZ. 
 
You can do this by using the complaint form available from the Monitoring Officer 
or you may be able to download it from the Council Website 
(www.cheshireeast.gov.uk). If you make a written complaint you should be aware 
that the Standards Committee is unlikely to be able to keep your identity 
confidential. 
 
Before you make a complaint please read the Code of Conduct available on the 
website or from the Monitoring Officer. You may find more information from the 
Standards Board for England (www.standardsboard.gov.uk, The Standards 
Board for England, Fourth Floor, Griffin House, 40 Lever Street, Manchester, M1 
1BB). 
  
If you are unhappy with the way a Councillor has behaved you may wish before 
lodging a formal complaint in writing to discuss the issue in confidence with the 
Monitoring Officer or his representative. (Chris Chapman, Tel. No.  01270 
686637). The Standards Committee wants to ensure that complaints are dealt 
with as speedily and efficiently as possible. By discussing your complaint, a 
simple and speedy solution may be found. 
 
If you do make a written complaint you will be told in writing what will happen to 
it. If the authority decides that the Standards Committee will deal with the 
complaint, a meeting of three of the Committee Members, chaired by one of the 

Page 9



Independent Members will decide what happens next. This meeting will be called 
within 20 days of receiving your complaint. The Committee may decide not to 
take any further action. In this situation you may ask for a review within 30 days 
of receiving this decision. A Review Committee of three different Members, again 
chaired by an Independent Member, will look at the complaint again. If either of 
these Committees decides on further action they may then formally investigate 
your complaint or in very serious cases send it to the Standards Board for 
England. 
 
Cheshire East Council Standards Committee exists to help ensure that you have 
complete confidence in the integrity of your local councillors. If you do have a 
complaint, the Standards Committee will do all it can to ensure that it is dealt with 
fairly and effectively. 
 

Page 10



REPORT FOLLOWING A MEETING OF THE NORTH WEST 
INDEPENDENT MEMBERS FORUM  

held at County Hall, Preston on Tuesday 21st April 2009 
 
THOSE ATTENDING from Cheshire East Standards Committee 
 
Nigel Briers (Chairman) 
David Sayer (Vice Chairman) 
Roger Pomlett 
 
CONVENOR:     Chris Rice  -   Lancashire County Council  
                                                     Standards Committee 
 
SECRETARY:    Roy Jones  -   Committee and Standards Manager 
                                                      Lancashire County Secretariat 
 
ALSO PRESENT:                      43 Independent Standards Committee 
                                                      Representatives of Constituent  
                                                     Authorities 
 
[It was explained during the course of the meeting that the Forum when 
inaugurated was 
[...]
of administering the Forum. The independent membership will ensure that 
Cheshire East Standards Committee is kept informed] 
 
 
 
 
21st April 2009 

Page 12



CHESHIRE EAST STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
18TH MAY 2009  

 
 

PILOT COMPACT 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
At its meeting in July 2008, the Macclesfield Standards Committee considered a 
report which gave details of central government funding provided for capacity building 
initiatives in respect of parish and town councils.  This comprised two programmes:   
(1) A pilot peer-mentoring programme for Parish and Town Councillors, and (2) a 
pilot to implement a Model Compact between County Associations and Standards 
Committees of principal authorities.  It was this second proposal which Macclesfield 
Standards Committee agreed to take forward.  In the West of the county, Chester 
City Council and Vale Royal Borough Council took similar steps. 
 
The project was intended to run from August 2008-February 2009 and the outcome 
of the project would be evaluated by the Standards Board for England.  
 
The report appended below was submitted to the Macclesfield Standards Committee 
at its meeting held on 16th March 2009. This followed several earlier reports and 
liaison between the Committee and ChALC (Cheshire Association of Local Councils)  
to determine the scope of the agreed compact. On 16 March the Standards 
Committee approved the 13 recommendations proposed by ChALC, but recognising 
that a decision upon the future of the project would need to be made by Cheshire 
East, resolved that the recommendations be placed before Cheshire East’s 
Standards Committee. Accordingly the Committee is invited to consider its view on 
the future of the project. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 13



 
 

MACCLESFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

16 MARCH 2009 
 

PILOT COMPACT BETWEEN THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE AND 
 THE CHESHIRE  ASSOCIATION OF LOCAL COUNCILS (ChALC) 

 
 
SPECIFIC WARDS AFFECTE
[...]

 Crime and Disorder - None. 
 Other - None. 
 
5 APPENDICES 
 
Appendix One-Code of Conduct Compact for Cheshire Councils. 
 
Monitoring Officer Julie Openshaw Tel Ext No: 4250 
 
The Contact Officer for this report is Julie Openshaw Tel Ext No: 4250 
 
 
TRACKING/PROCESS: 
 

Consultation Ward Members Partners Standards 
Committee 

   11 September 2008 
11 November 2008 
19 January 2009 
16 March 2009 

Panel Overview & 
Scrutiny 

Cabinet Council 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The following list of documents was used to complete this report and are available for 
public inspection for four years from the date of the meeting from the Contact Officer 
named above. 
 
None. 
 
 
 

Page 15



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



Appendix One 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Code of Conduct Compact  
for 

CHESHIRE Councils 
 
 
 

Developed in Partnership  
with the Standards Committees of  

Chester, Macclesfield and Vale Royal

Page 17



Background 
 
Using Central Government funding aimed at providing capacity building initiatives for 
the parish councils, the Standards Committees and Monitoring Officers of Chester 
City, Macclesfield and Vale Royal and the Cheshire Association of Local Councils 
worked together to produce a compact to reflect the working arrangements between 
the parties and seeking to promote best practice in the support of, and engagement 
with, the Town and Parish Councils in Cheshire.  It is envisaged that the lessons 
learned and the good practice developed will transfer across to the newly created 
Authorities of Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester in due course. The 
compact will be shared with other County Associations so they can benefit from the 
pilot. 
 

Objectives 
 
The key objectives of the compact are: 
 

1 To gain improvements in governance at parish council level; 

2 To reduce incidence of governance failure and relationship breakdown within pa
[...]
essed by the Clerk and members. 

11 A ‘hot-spot’ training session should be developed for roll out to any Town or Parish 
Council experiencing high levels of complaint or where the Standards Committee has 
identified special need. 

Page 19



12 A mentoring programme should be developed consisting of knowledgeable Town or 
Parish Council members and Clerks who are supported in working with Parish Councils 
to avoid potential complaints. 

13 The Monitoring Officers should  seek to encourage the use of budgetary resources to 
support ChALC in delivering the recommendations contained in the Compact, 
recognising the important role they play in providing an interface between the Standards 
Committees and the Town and Parish Councils.  

 

Page 20



Agenda Item 11Page 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Publicity Working Group
	Item 5.1 Minutes - 28-April-09
	Item 5.2 - Making a Complaint

	6 North-West Independent Members Forum
	7 Pilot Compact (Macclesfield Borough Council/Cheshire Association of Local Councils)
	11 Up-date on Complaints Received under the Code of Conduct



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee 
held on Monday, 18th May, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Mr N Briers (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, B H Dykes, J Goddard, J Hammond, M A Hollins, M 
A Martin, M Parsons and L Smetham 
Independent Members:  Mr M Garrett, Mr R Pomlett and Mr D Sayer 
Parish Council representatives:  Mrs P Barnett, Mrs T Eatough and  
Mr K Edwards 
 
 
28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Mr I Clark. 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor J Hammond declared a personal interest in agenda item 11 
(Up-date on Complaints Received under the Code of Conduct), on the 
basis that he was a colleague Ward Councillor of one of the subject 
Members referred to under the item.  
 
No other Member made any declaration of interest at this point in the 
proceedings.  
 

30 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35, members of the 
public were entitled to address the Committee on any matter relevant to its 
work. 
 
There were no members of the public present and the Committee 
proceeded to its next business.   
 

31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 10th 
March 2009, be approved as a correct record, subject to the following – 
 

• Delete “Councillor” preceding the names of Mr Briers and Mr 
Sayer in the list of those present; and  

 
• Add the names of Mr I Clark, Mr M Garratt and Mr R Pomlett 

in the list of those present. 



32 PUBLICITY WORKING GROUP  
 
The Committee considered the report of two meetings of the Publicity Sub-
Committee (formerly known as “Working/Discussion Group”) held on 10th 
March 2009 and 28th April 2009 respectively.   
 
It was noted that the Group had focused its attention on the production of 
a publicity leaflet which would explain, in a user-friendly manner, the role 
and work of the Committee, its terms of reference and how to make a 
complaint.  The Chairman, together with other Members of the Committee, 
had recently met with the Leader of the Council who had not only 
endorsed the principle but had prepared the Foreword for the leaflet.   
 
Members were invited to comment on proposed revisions which were 
tabled at the meeting. Suggestions included – 
 

• Changes to reflect the nature of the targeted “audiences”; for 
example, Parish Councils. 

 
• Make-up of the Standards Committee:  Revise the order of the 

text, listing the categories of Independent Members and Town 
and Parish Councillors representatives first, followed by 
reference to elected Members.  

 
RESOLVED: (a) That the reports of the Publicity Sub-Committee meetings 
held on 10th March and 28th April be noted;  
 
(b) That suggested amendments made at the meeting be included in a 
revised document for submission to a future Publicity Sub-Committee 
meeting; and  
 
(c) That a draft of the revised document be submitted to the July meeting 
of this Committee.  
 

33 NORTH-WEST INDEPENDENT MEMBERS FORUM  
 
The Committee received the report of Mr D Sayer, the Vice-Chairman, 
following attendance at a meeting of the North-West Independent 
Members Forum held at Preston on 21st April 2009. 
 
It was noted that the guest speaker had been Freda Sharkey, Acting Head 
of Legal Services at the Standards Board for England. The Forum had 
discussed, inter alia, practical issues surrounding receipt of complaints, 
the appropriate level of detail of a complaint to be disclosed to the subject 
Member at the initial stages, and the new Model Code of Conduct. 
 
The Members who had attended considered it to be worthwhile and asked 
the Committee to support their continued representation. 
 



RESOLVED: That the Committee endorse the continued representation of 
|ndependent Members of the Committee on this Forum as an approved 
duty under the Scheme of Members Allowances 2009/2010. 
 

34 PILOT COMPACT (MACCLESFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL/CHESHIRE 
ASSOCIATION OF LOCAL COUNCILS)  
 
The Committee received a report which had been considered by the 
Macclesfield Standards Committee at a meeting held on 16th March 2009. 
 
The report gave details of progress in respect of a Pilot compact which 
had been developed in partnership with Standards Committees of Chester, 
Macclesfield and Vale Royal.  Its aim was to reflect the working 
arrangements between the parties and seek to promote best practice in 
the support of, and engagement with, the Town and Parish Councils in 
Cheshire. 
 
The Standards Committee (Macclesfield) had approved 13 
recommendations.  but acknowledged that a decision on the future of the 
project would need to be made by Cheshire East.  
 
The Committee was now invited to consider continuation of the project.  
There was general support and it was suggested that to make progress, 
the Monitoring Officer and a small group of members of the Committee 
meet with Jackie Weaver (Chief Officer of the Cheshire Association of 
Local Councils in the next few weeks, with a view to a further report being 
submitted to this Committee.  
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That the Committee support the Code of Conduct 
Compact for Cheshire Councils, for use within Cheshire East;  
 
(b) That the Monitoring Officer, together with Mr N Briers, Mr D Sayer and 
Mr K Edwards, meet with the Cheshire Association of Local Councils 
(ChALC) to discuss the project; and 
 
(c) That the Committee be informed of the outcome at the July or 
September meeting.  
 

35 TRAINING NEEDS FOR MEMBERS  
 
The Committee was invited to identify any training needs for Members in 
general and specifically for Standards Committee Members.  None were 
identified, but it was agreed that this should remain as a standing agenda 
item.  
 
During discussion, reference was made to declaration of interests.  
Members commented that when to declare, and when not to declare, 
remained confusing, and official guidance from the Standards Board for 
England failed to clarify the situation. The Chairman undertook to raise this 
with the Publicity Sub-Committee.  



 
36 TERMS OF REFERENCE - ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE AND 

HEARINGS SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee was informed of recent difficulties which had been 
encountered in respect of the Terms of Reference adopted on 10th March 
2009, for the three Sub-Committees, namely Assessment Sub-Committee, 
Review Sub-Committee and Hearings Sub-Committee. A number of 
anomalies had been identified which were at variance with guidance 
issued by the Standards Board for England. 
 
The Monitoring Officer outlined proposed revisions, to the effect that the 
Assessment Sub-Committee would continue to act as a “filter” to make an 
initial assessment of an allegation and decide whether to refer it on for 
investigation/other action, as appropriate, or take no further action.   
 
The Terms of Reference for the Review Sub-Committee would remain as 
adopted on 10th March 2009.  
 
The Terms of Reference for the Hearings Sub-Committee would require 
revision to reflect its two-fold role, viz. (1) It would act in a “determining” 
capacity to receive an Investigator’s Report, for the purpose of deciding, 
based on the facts as set out in the report, whether or not to accept the 
findings of the Investigator. (2) Dependent on the outcome of that meeting, 
a separate Sub-Committee would be convened in its “hearings” capacity.  
 
If the Investigator’s conclusion was that there had been no breach of the 
Code and the Sub-Committee agreed, no further action would be taken. If 
the Sub-Committee disagreed that there had been no breach of the Code, 
it must hold a Hearing to consider the matter in full.  
 
If the Investigator concluded that there had been a breach of the Code a 
Hearings meeting must be arranged. 
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the Terms of Reference for the three Sub-
Committees, namely, Assessment, Review and Hearings, be revised, as 
outlined at the meeting, with the Monitoring Officer being authorised to 
make any consequential amendments; and  
 
(b) That the Monitoring Officer e-mail the revised Terms of Reference to 
Committee Members, for information.  
 

37 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED:  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 7C and 10 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 



38 UP-DATE ON COMPLAINTS RECEIVED UNDER THE CODE OF 
CONDUCT  
 
(Note:  At this point in the proceedings, Councillors B H Dykes, M A Hollins 
and M A Martin each declared a personal interest in the item on the basis 
that they were colleagues of one of the subject Members referred to in the 
Minutes of the Sub-Committees.) 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer which 
outlined the up-to-date situation in respect of complaints made under the 
Code of Conduct, prior to 31st March 2009, which had now transferred to 
Cheshire East Council for completion.  
 
The Committee also received for information (a) the Minutes of an 
Assessment Sub-Committee meeting, and (b) the Minutes of a Hearings 
Sub-Committee meeting, both of which had been held on 12th May 2009.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.45 am 
 

Briers (Chairman) 
 

 


